504503067 08/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4549771

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|----------------|----------------|--|
| JOHN HUGH KERR | 04/11/2011 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KER-TRAIN HOLDINGS LTD. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1687 JACKSON BLVD. | |
| City: | KINGSTON, ONTARIO | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | K7L 4V1 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 15676730 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)456-8435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-456-8400

Email: chiipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP (CHI)

Address Line 1: 77 W. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-1732

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 130335.010400 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ERIC J. MAIERS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Eric J. Maiers/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/15/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_130335_010400#page1.tif source=Assignment_130335_010400#page2.tif

PATENT 504503067 REEL: 043290 FRAME: 0011

WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Hugh Kerr (hereinafter "Assignor"), whose postal address is 1687

Jackson Blvd., Kingston, Ontario K7L 4V1, Canada; invented a certain new and useful invention

CONCENTRIC V-GROOVE COUPLING

for which an application (hereinafter the "Patent Application") for Letters Patent was filed in

United States of America on May 15, 2008 and accorded U.S. Provisional Application Serial

Number 61/053,27 and internationally on May 15, 2009 and accorded Patent Application Serial

Number PCT/CA2009/000667.

WHEREAS, Ker-Train Holdings Ltd. (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a place of

business at 1687 Jackson Blvd., Kingston, Ontario K7L 4V1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring

the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said Patent

Application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in the

United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does

hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and

exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, any improvements thereto, said Patent

Application, including the right to file patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and in and

to any Letters Patent, re-issues, divisionals and continuations, which may be granted and issued

therefor in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

The Assignor AGREES to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all

instruments submitted to him by the Assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement;

and the Assignor hereby authorizes its patent agents to amend this agreement by inserting the serial number and filing date of the Patent Application, and hereby requests and authorizes the

> PATENT REEL: 043290 FRAME: 0012

Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

| EXECUTED at Hingston | this | _ day of _ | pril | , 2010. |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------|-------------------|-------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | 114 | Ks | eranag |
| | John F | lugh Kerr | A STATE OF | The state of the s |
| STATEMENT | BY WITN | NESS | | |
| I, Mitch Mo | err | | who | se full pos |
| office address is 5002 Hay 2 Ganano | 4,00,01 | n / | _ was perso | nally present |
| and did see John Hugh Kerr who is known to me | - | | | |
| | M/ Signat | <u> </u> | 85 | THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO |
| | | | | |

HBdocs - 9494876v1

RECORDED: 08/15/2017

PATENT REEL: 043290 FRAME: 0013